MINUTES OF MEETING HELD JANUARY 27, 2014

The Common Council of the City of Somerset, Kentucky met in a regular meeting on Monday January 27, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. with the following present: Mayor Eddie Girdler. Council Members: Jim Rutherford, Linda Stringer, Jerry Wheeldon, Jimmy Eastham, Jerry Girdler, Mike New, Donna Hunley, John Minton, Jim Mitchell, Pat Bourne, Jerry Burnett, and Tom Eastham. City Attorney Carrie Wiese and City Clerk David Godsey.

Mr. Mitchell moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on January 13, 2014 along with reports as mailed. Mr. T. Eastham seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted "Aye": Mr. Rutherford, Mrs. Stringer, Mr. Wheeldon, Mr. J. Eastham, Mr. Girdler, Mr. New, Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Bourne, Mr. Burnett, and Mr. T. Eastham.

Second reading was given the following Ordinance No. 14-01:

ORDINANCE NUMBER 14-01

AN ORDINANCE TO THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY, FULLY REPEALING ORDINANCES 482, 83-2, AND 98-10; ADOPTING THE FOLLOWING AS THE CITY'S "EXCAVATION, EROSION, FILLING, AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE"; AND FURTHER DECLARING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL STAND ALONE AND BE CONSIDERED SEPARATE AND APART FROM THE CITY'S PLANNING AND ZONING ORDINANCE(S), AND THE CITY'S STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE;

WHEREAS, THE PRESENT ORDINANCE REFLECTS CURRENT AMENDMENTS AND REGULATIONS IN EFFECT AND FOUND WITHIN KRS, KAR, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE AND/OR FEDERAL LAW, AND THEREFORE BRINGS THE CITY'S EXCAVATION, EROSION, FILLING, AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ACCEPTED STANDARDS AND MANDATES;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SOMERSET, KENTUCKY THAT THE FOLLOWING IS HEREBY ADOPTED AS THE CITY'S "EXCAVATION, EROSION, FILLING, AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE" AS FOLLOWS:

Mr. Wheeldon moved to approve the above Ordinance No. 14-01 adopting the City's excavation, erosion, filling, and sediment control ordinance. Mr. Mr. New seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted "Aye": Mr. Rutherford, Mrs. Stringer, Mr. Wheeldon, Mr. J. Eastham, Mr. Girdler, Mr. New, Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Bourne, Mr. Burnett, and Mr. T. Eastham.

^{*} Ordinance to large to be included in minutes. Complete copy on file in City Clerk's Office or online at cityofsomerset.com

Mr. Bourne moved to approve the contract between the City of Somerset and the Commonwealth Attorney's Office for Loss Prevention Services. Mr. Wheeldon seconded the motion. Upon roll call the following Council Members voted "Aye": Mr. Rutherford, Mrs. Stringer, Mr. Wheeldon, Mr. J. Eastham, Mr. Girdler, Mr. New, Mrs. Hunley, Mr. Minton, Mr. Mitchell, Mr. Bourne, Mr. Burnett, and Mr. T. Eastham.

THE CITY OF SOMESSIT. KINTUCKY

THE COMMONWED THE LOW PRINCE AT TROUBT OF THE LOW PRINCE AND THE LOW PRINCE

or somewhat has you do to use for any other purpose except to furth the ferms of the Approximate.

IV. GEREAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. The parties beein agree that this Agreement shall not assigned or transformed in any manner to any other operating outley, organization, or person without the express writine consent of thot parties.

B. No valver by the Ginerament et the Recipient, of any proteition briefs, or a forward of any other broach or of any other provision, shall constitute a waive of any other broach or of any other provision, shall constitute a waive of any other broach or of any other provision, shall constitute a waive of any other broach or of any other provision, shall constitute a waive of any other broach or a first any other provision and the same of the commonwealth of Recursol.

D. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the last of the Commonwealth of Recursol.

If any logal action is commenced by one party to this Agreement to enforce or defend its rights under this Agreement against the other party, and continue the state of the commonwealth of Recursols.

E. M. Trainice because Author to efficient provider from the state party all expressions.

E. M. Trainice because Author and providers and adult be decored given when delivered or malted by conflicted mail protage prepaid aroun recept requested, to the parties a their respective addresses as set out below.

The Government Girden Mayor Lish Mayore Commonwealth Alcemey Commonwealth Alcemey 400 East Mr. Vermon Street.

ne filed if necessary upon execution by all parties with the Pulaski County Cleri Diffice, Somerset, Kentucky, 42501.

NESS WHEREOF, the parties executed this Agreement the day, month, and ye ritten.

Edward R. Giriller, Mayor

COMMONWEATH ATTORN 28^{DT} JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

There being no further business the meeting adjourned.

		APPROVED:	
			MAYOR
ATTEST:			
	CITY CLERK		